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ITEL TEL TB)

Company Overview
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dfevulng) 3 SuabuIn o 1daw w.a. 2022 leuri ILINK 48.4% The
Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation 5.6% Thai NVDR
2.4%

T v 1 a o
AIIAINI ﬂq&lu‘i‘ﬂﬂ
Cm-r-ﬁb;""‘
| 48.44%
) m. > -I— I 2]
g elecom
ITEL : Interlink Telecom Pcl.
= Provide fiber optic network services
= Design, construction and contracting for fiber optic project and
telecommunications project
* Provide data center service
51.00% | 33.33%

I 1
LE UE Biue Solutions Co., Ltd. ETIX ITEL Bangkok Co., Ltd.
1

utions . specialized in state of the an, innovative and integrated IT *  Provide data center service

selutions including consultancy services, project design, project
management, urnkey solutions and annual maintenance
contracts

Source: ITEL Presentation 1Q22

Valuation Methodology
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4Q22E Earnings Preview

(Btemn) 4Q22E k{oy¥) %Q-Q 4Q21 %Y-Y 2022E 2021 %Y-Y
Sales revenue 913 756 20.7 1,012 -9.8 3,096 2,466 25.5
- Data services 405 333 21.6 331 22.3 1,413 1,281 10.3
- Installation 485 401 20.9 650 -25.4 1,596 1,093 46.0
- Data center 23 22 3.0 31 -26.0 86 92 -6.0
Cost 514 454 13.2 329 56.2 2,496 1,927 29.5
- Data services 309 257 20.0 271 14.1 1,071 977 9.6
- Installation 415 19.4 539 -23.0 212.2 1,365 887 53.9
- Data center 16 15 0.9 23 -31.8 61 63 -3.6
Gross profit 173 136 27.7 180 -3.5 599 538 11.3
EBITDA 224 184 21.6 233 -3.9 797 747 6.8
SG&A expenses 32 40 -20.0 28 14.1 136 112 21.1
Interest expense 43 46 -5.5 33 31.6 166 146 13.4
Norm profit 72 53 34.1 94 -23.2 247 251 -1.5
Net profit 72 53 34.1 94 -23.2 247 251 -1.5
Gross Margin % 19.0 17.9 1.0 17.7 1.2 19.4 21.8 -2.5
- Data services % 23.7 22.7 1.0 18.2 5.5 24.2 23.7 0.5
- Installation % 14.5 13.4 1.1 17.1 -2.7 14.5 18.8 -4.3
- Data center % 30.8 29.4 1.4 25.0 5.8 29.8 31.5 -1.7
SG&A as %of sales 3.5 5.2 -1.8 2.7 0.7 4.4 4.6 -0.2
EBITDA margin % 24.5 24.4 0.1 23.0 1.5 25.8 30.3 -4.5
Net margin % 7.9 7.1 0.8 9.3- 1.4 8.0 10.2 -2.2

Source: FSSIA estimates
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ITEL (TEL TB)

Income Statement (Consolidated)

(Bt mn)

Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit

SG&A

Operating profit
Other income

EBIT

EBITDA

Interest charge

Tax on income
Earnings after tax
Equity income
Normalized earnings
Extraordinary items
Net profit

Balance Sheet (Consolidated)

(Bt mn)

Cash& equivalents
Account receivable
Accrued installation revenue
Other current asset
Total current asset
Investment

PPE

Other asset

Total assets

Short term loan loans
Accounts payable
Current maturities
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other LT liabilities
Total LT liabilities
Total liabilities
Registered capital

Paid up capital

Share premium

Legal reserve

Retained earnings
Minority Interest
Shareholders’ equity

Source: Company data, FSSIA research

2020
2,021
1,558
462
107
335
20
355
654
154
48
191
-7
165
19
184

2020
70
641
1,217
318
2,246
81
3,839
913
7,079
2,175
801
447
59
3,482
1,676
29
1,705
5,186
750
500
815
36
542

1,893

2021
2,466
1,927
539
112
383
43
426
747
146
66
257
-6

251

0

251

2021
225
474
1,718
407
2,824
76
3,877
1,308
8,084
2,248
816
596
65
3,725
1,405
45
1,450
5,175
906
624
1,433
49
780
0

2,909

2022E
3,096
2,496
599
136
418
45
463
797
166
Al
266
-19
247

0

247

2022E
263
645
1,857
476
3,242
76
3,896
948
8,161
1,857
805
603
74
3,340
1,446
14
1,460
4,801
973
792
1,594
49
854
73
3,360

2023E
3,514
2,814
700
152
503
46
548
900
155
90
343
-20
323

0

323

2023E
241
676
1,862
469
3,248
76
3,962
908
8,193
1,792
804
610
84
3,290
1,470
14
1,484
4,775
973
792
1,594
49
910
74
3,419

2024E
3,828
3,050
779
168
568
42
610
979
145
102
399
-21
378

0

378

2024E
215
684
1,876
471
3,246
76
4,041
888
8,250
1,723
782
597
96
3,197
1,494
14
1,508
4,706
973
792
1,594
49
1,035
76
3,545
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(Bt mn) 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E
Net profit 232 317 318 414 480
Deprec. & amortization 299 321 335 352 369
Change in working capital 335 857 -325 -78 -198
Other adjustments 171 183 297 88 98
Cash flow from operations 367 37 624 776 749
Capital expenditure 341 342 -353 -417 -369
Others 52 0 8 9 7
Cash flow from investing -393 342 -345 -408 -362
Free cash flow -26 379 279 368 387
Net borrowings 41 96 -374 -35 -58
Equity capital raised 0 765 329 0 0
Dividends paid 0 0 -244 -357 -356
Others -151 136 49 2 2
Cash flow from financing -192 533 -240 -390 -413
Net change in cash 217 154 39 -23 -26

2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E
Growth (%)
Revenues 133 220 25.5 13.5 8.9
Net profit 15 365 -1.5 30.9 16.9
Norm profit 126 397 6.1 33.7 19.9
Profitability Ratios (%)
Gross profit margin 229 218 19.4 19.9 20.3
EBIT margin 17.6 173 15.0 15.6 15.9
Normalized profit margin 91 102 8.0 9.2 9.9
Net profit margin 91 102 8.0 9.2 9.9
Normalized ROA 26 31 3.0 3.9 4.6
Normalized ROE 97 86 7.3 9.5 10.7
Risk
D/E x 27 18 1.4 1.4 1.3
Net D/E 22 14 1.1 1.1 1.0
Per share data (Bt)
Reported EPS 018 023 0.16 0.20 0.24
Norm EPS 017 023 0.16 0.20 0.24
FCF 003 030 0.18 0.23 0.24
Book value 189 233 2.12 2.16 2.24
Dividend 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.11 0.11
Par 050 050 050 050 050
Valuations x
P/E 19.6 15.7 23.1 17.6 15.1
Norm P/E 21.8 17.9 23.1 17.6 15.1
P/BV 1.9 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.6
EV/EBTDA 7.4 7.2 8.2 7.3 6.8
Dividend yield @) 0.0 -2.1 2.3 3.0 3.2

Source: Company data, FSSIA research
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02-378-4545

21 W@auneu (fuss 2)
140/1 amstdeunIy 2 fu 18
0.318 WANAUAT

adnaiu a.agmwImuAT
02-254-1717

a0 iaesy

758 a.wvialadu .36
a.flavdevse A deee
053-750-120

#21 wialuaj

106 duaan n.alszandilagd
aunalug a.valval a.d9aa1
074-243-777

& szandlu

105/1 anensil du 4
A.ANALIARILATIEW WAIIAIALT
L2AARINT A AFINWUWIUAT
02-580-9130

#21 dns

il 48/32 u 16
a1AARTAINES auuaInsmiia
w9 Luau1eEn
AAPVIWUMIUAT

02-036-4859

a1 AUNsAAS

Wit 813/30 auuus&on sinuaumge
dunafiavaynsanag

AFUNTAAT

034-428-045

#1215 ugsenil

173/83-84 v 1 a.¥aTwd-1alnaj
ALuLAULAE a.flasgwgadl
AFNEGe 1l

077-222-595
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+FINANSIA

ALWAYS A STEP AHEAD

Corporate Governance report of Thai listed companies 2021

EXCELLENT LEVEL (Score range 90-100)

AAV BCPG CPALL GCAP K MSC PLANET SAMART SPI THRE TVD
ADVANC BDMS CPF GFPT KBANK MST PLAT SAMTEL SPRC THREL TVI
AF BEM CPI GGC KCE MTC PORT SAT SPVI TIPCO TVO
AH BGC CPN GLAND KKP MVP PPS SC SSSC TISCO TWPC
AIRA BGRIM CRC GLOBAL KSL NCL PR9 SCB SST TK U

AKP BIZ CSS GPI KTB NEP PREB Scc STA TKT UAC
AKR BKI DDD GPSC KTC NER PRG sccc STEC TMT UBIS
ALT BOL DELTA GRAMMY LALIN NKI PRM SCG STI TNDT uv
AMA BPP DEMCO GULF LANNA NOBLE PROUD SCGP SUN TNITY VGI
AMATA BRR DRT GUNKUL LH NSI PSH SCM SUSCo TOA VIH
AMATAV BTS DTAC HANA LHFG NVD PSL SDC SUTHA TOP WACOAL
ANAN BTW DUSIT HARN LIT NWR PTG SEAFCO SvI TPBI WAVE
AOT BWG EA HMPRO LPN NYT PTT SEAOIL SYMC TQM WHA
AP CENTEL EASTW ICC MACO OISHI PTTEP SE-ED SYNTEC TRC WHAUP
ARIP CFRESH ECF ICHI MAJOR OR PTTGC SELIC TACC TRU WICE
ARROW CHEWA ECL 1l MAKRO ORI PYLON SENA TASCO TRUE WINNER
ASP CHO EE ILINK MALEE OospP Q.CON SHR TCAP TSC ZEN
AUCT CIMBT EGCO ILM MBK oTO0 QH SIRI TEAMG TSR

AWC CK EPG INTUCH MC PAP QTC SIS TFMAMA TSTE

AYUD CKP ETC IP MCOT PCSGH RATCH SITHAI TGH TSTH

BAFS M FPI IRPC METCO PDG RS SMK THANA TTA

BANPU CNT FPT ITEL MFEC PDJ N SMPC THANI TTB

BAY COM7 FSMART IVL MINT PG S&J SNC THCOM TTCL

BBL COMAN GBX JSP MONO PHOL SAAM SONIC THG ™

BCP COTTO GC JWD MOONG PLANB SABINA SPALI THIP TU

VERY GOOD LEVEL (Score range 80-89)

25 ASIMAR CHOW FLOYD IT LOXLEY occ RPC SKY TCC TVT
7UP ASK Cl FN ITD LRH 0GC RT SLP TCMC TWP
ABICO ASN CIG FNS J LST PATO RWI SMIT TEAM UEC
ABM ATP30 CMC FORTH JAS M PB S11 SMT TFG UMI
ACE B COLOR FSS JCK MATCH PICO SA SNP TFI UOBKH
ACG BA CPL FTE JCKH MBAX PIMO SAK SO TIGER up
ADB BAM CPW FvC JMART MEGA PJW SALEE SORKON TITLE UPF
AEONTS BC CRD GEL JMT META PL SAMCO SPA TKN UPOIC
AGE BCH Ccsc GENCO KBS MFC PM SANKO SPC TKS UTP
AHC BEC CSP GJS KCAR MGT PMTA SAPPE SPCG ™ VCOM
AIT BEYOND CWT GYT KEX MICRO PPP SAWAD SR TMC VL
ALL BFIT DCC HEMP KGI MILL PPPM SCI SRICHA TMD VPO
ALLA BJC DCON HPT KIAT MITSIB PRIME SCN SSC T™I VRANDA
ALUCON BJCHI DHOUSE HTC KISS MK PRIN SCP SSF TMILL WGE
AMANAH BLA DOD HYDRO KOOL MODERN PRINC SE STANLY TNL WIIK
AMARIN BR DOHOME ICN KTIS MTI PSG SFLEX STGT TNP WP
APCO BROOK Dv8 IFS KUMWEL NBC PSTC SFP STOWER TOG X0
APCS CBG EASON IMH KUN NCAP PT SFT STPI TPA XPG
APURE CEN EFORL IND KWC NCH QLT SGF SucC TPAC YUASA
AQUA CGH ERW INET KWM NETBAY RBF SIAM N TPCS

ASAP CHARAN ESSO INSET L&E NEX RCL SINGER SYNEX TPS

ASEFA CHAYO ESTAR INSURE LDC NINE RICHY SKE TAE TRITN

ASIA CHG ETE IRC LEO NRF RML SKN TAKUNI TRT

ASIAN CHOTI FE IRCP LHK NTV ROJNA SKR TBSP TSE

GOOD LEVEL (Score range 70-79)

A BGT CITY GIFT JTS MDX PK SGP SUPER TQR YGG
Al BH CMAN GLOCON JUBILE MJD PLE SICT SVOA TTI ZIGA
AIE BIG CMO GREEN KASET MORE PPM SIMAT TC TYCN

AJ BLAND CMR GSC KCM MUD PRAKIT SISB TCCC UKEM

ALPHAX BM CPT GTB KK NC PRAPAT SK THMUI UMS

AMC BROCK CRANE HTECH KKC NDR PRECHA SMART TNH UNIQ

APP BSBM CSR HUMAN KWI NFC PTL SOLAR TNR UPA

AQ BSM D IHL KYE NNCL RJH SPACK TOPP UREKA

ARIN BTNC EKH G LEE NOVA RP SPG TPCH VIBHA

AS BYD EMC INGRS LPH NPK RPH sQ TPIPL W

AU CAZ EP INOX MATI NUSA RSP SSP TPIPP WIN

B52 CCP F&D JAK M-CHAI PAF SABUY STARK TPLAS WORK

BEAUTY CGD FMT JR MCS PF SF STC TPOLY WPH

IOD (IOD Disclaimer)

wadinansifuguadiansuiinaanadouiiuaaclitl Wunailsanmsainauarlssfiudayaidinaansadaulunaiavdnninduolsanalng uazsaaandnniung §u a la ("udEnan
nediou") lanasasgnssaue ua:Lﬂuﬂfayaﬁ@amuﬁﬂﬂmmsnLﬁﬂﬁa"l,sf wadadunanduilunisinauatayaluyunasuasyananiauanaaninsgiunsifuguafanisuasuddinaansdeu Tae
LilsflunisdsadiunanislfiouniansaniiuAaniszasdinaanadou dnfeilaldvayanelurasudinaanadoulumsdsadiu doifu nadsraiuaaeiifelilaifunmssusasfonanisufitou
wianseiumszasudnaanadeu wazlbidadunisivdmiuuzinlunisasnulundnninduasusivaanadoundamuuiinien fldvayaivaistadiansagrauasauaslunsimnsiuazdadulaly
msldtayale 9 AdmfussEnaanadouiusaslunadisat

Aeydnwal N/R wunadiv “"L:Jﬂiwn;]ﬁa’tuimmu CGR”

veil usivudnnswe Aude s 3da (uinau) dldduduviasusasivanuasuiiunazgndasaasnadisadenanucativia
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ALWAYS A STEP AHEAD

Anti-corruption Progress Indicator

CERTIFIED (l@sun135u524)

25 BCH
7UP BCP
ADVANC BCPG
AF BE8

Al BEYOND
AIE BGC
AIRA BGRIM
AKP BJCHI
ALPHAX BKI
AMA BLA
AMANAH BPP
AMATA BROOK
AMATAV BRR

AP BSBM
APCS BTS
AQUA BWG
ARROW CEN

AS CENTEL
ASIAN CFRESH
ASK CGH
ASP CHEWA
AWC CHOTI
AYUD CHOW
B CIG
BAFS CIMBT
BAM ™
BANPU CMC
BAY com7
BBL COTTO

DECLARED (Uszn1ataaw1saiah)

AJ CHG
ALT CPL
APCO CPR
B52 CPW
BEC CRC

CPALL
CPF
cPI
CPN
csc
DCC
DELTA
DEMCO
DIMET
DRT
DTAC
DUSIT
EA
EASTW
ECL
EGCO
EP
EPG
ERW
ESTAR
ETE
FE
FNS
FPI
FPT
FSMART
Fss
FTE
GBX

DDD
DHOUSE
DOHOME
ECF

EKH

GC
GCAP
GEL
GFPT
GGC
GJS

GPI
GPSC
GSTEEL
GUNKUL
HANA
HARN
HEMP
HENG
HMPRO
HTC
ICC

ICHI
IFEC
IFS
ILINK
INET
INSURE
INTUCH
IRC
IRPC
ITEL
IVL

JKN

ETC
FLOYD
GULF
1
INOX

KASET
KBANK
KBS
KCAR
KCE
KGI
KKP
KSL
KTB
KTC
KwC
KWI
L&E
LANNA
LH
LHFG
LHK
LPN
LRH

MAKRO
MALEE
MATCH
MBAX
MBK
MC
mcoT
META

JR

JTS

KEX
KUMWEL
LDC

TasvnsuuNulfiiduaavniaanauinatuniseasiunaza (THAI CAC)

1 fiaya CG Score dsyanil 2564 an dunaudeidEudantiunssunsusEning

MFC
MFEC
MILL
MINT
MONO
MOONG
MSC
MST
MTC
MTI
NBC
NEP
NINE
NKI
NMG
NNCL
NOBLE
NOK
NSI
NWR
occ
0GC
ORI
PAP
PATO
PB
PCSGH
PDG
PDJ

MAJOR
NCAP
NCL
NOVA
NRF

PE
PG
PHOL
PK

PL
PLANB
PLANET
PLAT
PM
PPP
PPPM
PPS
PR9
PREB
PRG
PRINC
PRM
PROS
PSH
PSL
PSTC
PT
PTG
PTT
PTTEP
PTTGC
PYLON
QCON
QH

NUSA
NYT
OR
PIMO
PLE

QLT
QTC
RATCH
RML
RWI
S&J
SAAM
SABINA
SAPPE
SAT

SC

SCB
scc
Sccc
SCG
SCN
SEAOIL
SE-ED
SELIC
SENA
SGP
SINGER
SIRI
SITHAI
SKR
SMIT
SMK
SMPC
SNC

RS
SAK
SCGP
SCM
SIS

SNP
SORKON
SPACK
SPALI
SPC

SPI
SPRC
SRICHA
SSF

SSP
SSSC
SST

STA
STOWER
SUSCO
SVI
SYMC
SYNTEC
TAE
TAKUNI
TASCO
TBSP
TCAP
TCMC
TFG

TFI
TFMAMA
TGH
THANI

SSS
STECH
STGT
TKN
T™I

THCOM
THIP
THRE
THREL
TIDLOR
TIPCO
TISCO
TKS
TKT
™D
TMILL
™T
TNITY
TNL
NP
TNR
TOG
TOP
TOPP
TPA
TPP
TRU
TRUE
TSC
TSTE
TSTH
TTA
TTB
TTCL

TQM
TSI
VARO
VCOM
VIBHA

UBE
UBIS
UEC
UKEM
UOBKH
UPF

uv

VGI

VIH
WACOAL
WHA
WHAUP
WICE
WIIK
X0

ZEN

YUASA
ZIGA

2 dayadEniiunfntasensuusilfiduasmaanauinalunissasiunase (Thai CAC) aasaunaudaaduaaniunssuntsudsning (daya ai Suil 7 nsngian 2565) 4 2 nau da

- lddszadiaauisuaiiaingin CAC

- leFuns¥usas CAC
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ALWAYS A STEP AHEAD

DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES

seuatuiiavintasusvudaning Adwds losd 31da (uau) “usEn” dayanidsnglusnanuaivigniavinduuuiugiu
2asunavayafiiiainuiamisidaindanuindadia wazy/viafianugnsas atnelsAnny ui¥nliFusasanugasiasasuaIuuaY
ADYRAINKTI

>
s a o - &

ANMUiueI9  Milsiagluuniengviatuidunuuassdiuduasindiensiifsandansudiug  Tninseviiladnalss Taminag
wWanauununinmaasdunIstiduginte Bidineaseusanivaau

dayauazaiuiilsngaglusanuatiuiatafinsuldoundas udly wiarudnldnaaaarlag lidasudalvinsuaionii
auatiuiiavihduleaiiaalseaeddalidayawind  wEnliianudssasdriastnyonsadnulviasmuy  asvudansazne
ndannindanuisnglusaouaiiud  sufersdnlilafulsyAunanauununiasamuasndnnintdanutayainlsngusatiole
Ui¥niebisufaravsdamudavialaq  Adeduannmnindayariannuuinlunaouaiudldldlinasdiladenn  famuads
dnudayauasldnasifiaativsavaaulunisdadulaaenu

U3¥nuagudnanalutayauaranuuiuilsingaglusaouaiiud Wudlvinlaindayanazanuiulusaouaiudilyly
Usylaad dnaan daulas vinad inaanudaendalnaunwssasssau i arnaniatesin Taalildsuauanailuaadnwal
AARTNVFENRWNUT MsaInulundnnsnedfinnuidsy fasnuaisdnziayanayfiansanativsauaaunaunisiaaulaainu

wsEnuannswe Aduide 95 [31da (unau) aradlugauagniwasaas (Market Maker) uagiaanlusdidguandnsayius
(Derivative Warrants) uuunanniweiaeg siude SET50 Future TesuidEny a1adnviiunitasigvizainannineda1gdesninain
fotfu Tnasnuasnennaasidsalunivdatimuaacluddgyuansdndauiusdonannaudadulaainu

AtigNuAIAILUZUINITAINUY

AdlanuAasAIuziinnIsaIN U Tuna NS we

BUY “gda” iasannsanilaaiiu ehndt yaseuiadafugiu Teaaanionanauuny 10%
HOLD “ga” lasannneilaaiiu dindn yadiauiadediugiu Tnamanionanauuny 0% - 10%
SELL “ge” lasannsmtaatiu gendn yaseuiladadugu

TRADING BUY  “daifierilsszasdu” iasannfidseiduiifinauinsaasnaiviuluszasdu widisaniagiuasgeninyasiany
RdaiugIu

AflanuAasAILuziinn1saINu lugaa NSy
OVERWEIGHT  “asnuuinnineaia” iflasanaanisnanauunui gonin aaia tussay 12 idautnoniin
NEUTRAL “aanuvinAuaain”  lasanmeanionanauunuid windu aane lusvas 12 Wauznewin

UNDERWEIGHT ‘“asnurazniiaain” iflasainmiavisnanauunui dindt aaie lussas 12 idauiremin

VNIENG © HAADUUNUTIAIANIOaIUUSLUUIAININAIINIIYAIAR AN 5aanav TuyaisTy
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